

No. 17-1179

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN ECONOMY INSURANCE CO., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the New York Court of Appeals**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Richard A. Samp  
(Counsel of Record)  
Cory L. Andrews  
Washington Legal Foundation  
2009 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: March 26, 2018

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	10
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S CONTRACTS CLAUSE DECISIONS .....	10
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO VINDICATE THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS’ LIMITS ON THE GOVERNMENT’S RETROACTIVE IMPOSITION OF LIABILITY ....	15
A. The Judgment Below Is Inconsistent with <i>Eastern Enterprises</i> Because the Court Failed to Apply The Important Factors Set Forth by This Court ....	17
B. The Lower Courts’ Persistent Confusion on How to Apply <i>Eastern Enterprises</i> Underscores the Need for Review .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978) . . . . .	6, 15
<i>Ass'n of Bituminous Contractors, Inc. v. Apfel</i> , 156 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1998) . . . . .	21, 22
<i>A.T. Massey Coal Co. v. Massanari</i> , 305 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	22
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001) ( <i>en banc</i> ) . . . . .	23
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991) . . . . .	20
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986) . . . . .	16
<i>Deere &amp; Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 38 (2016) . . . . .	1
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983) . . . . .	10
<i>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926) . . . . .	16
<i>Franklin Cty. Convention Facilities Auth. v. Am. Premier Underwriters, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	21
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992) . . . . .	7, 13, 16
<i>Horne v. U.S. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015) . . . . .	1, 23
<i>Indiana ex rel. Anderson v. Brand</i> , 303 U.S. 100 (1938) . . . . .	13
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987) . . . . .	15

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) . . . . .	23
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) . . . . .	19
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) . . . . .	16
<i>Parella v. Ret. Bd. of R.I. Employees Ret. Sys.</i> , 173 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1999) . . . . .	23
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) . . . . .	15
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray &amp; Co.</i> , 467 US. 717 (1984) . . . . .	17
<i>R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Alton R.R. Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935) . . . . .	16
<i>Swisher Int’l, Inc. v. Schafer</i> , 550 F.3d 1046 (11th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 932 (2009) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1103 (2004) . . . . .	21
<i>Unity Real Estate Co. v. Hudson</i> , 178 F.3d 649 (3d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	22
<i>U.S. Fidelity &amp; Guar. Co. v. McKeithen</i> , 226 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	22
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977) . . . . .	6, 10, 14, 15, 19
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980) . . . . .	13

**Page(s)****Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 10, cl. 1 (Contracts Clause) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. V (Due Process Clause) . . . . .	15, 17, 18, 20
U.S. Const., Amend. V (Takings Clause) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause) . . . . .	5, 7, 15, 17, 20
Coal Industry Retiree Health Benefit Act of 1992, 106 Stat. 2776 . . . . .	18
New York Workers' Compensation Law Section 25-a . . . . .	4, 11, 12, 13 <i>passim</i>
Section 25-a(1) (2011) . . . . .	12, 13

**Miscellaneous:**

Cass Sunstein, <i>Naked Preferences and the Consti- tution</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1689 (1984) . . . . .	11
New York State Executive Budget, 2013-14; Public Protection and General Government Article VII Legislation, "Statement in Support" of Part O—Workers Compensation Reform: Business Relief Bill . . . . .	4
